

No. 21-1052

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.  
JESSE POLANSKY, M.D., M.P.H., PETITIONER

*v.*

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

*Deputy Solicitor General*

FREDERICK LIU

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

STEPHANIE R. MARCUS

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement:	
A. The False Claims Act.....	2
B. Facts and procedural history .....	3
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
I. Under the FCA, the government may dismiss a qui tam action after declining to intervene during the seal period.....	15
A. Regardless of whether the government intervenes during the seal period, it has a right to dismiss an action.....	16
B. Petitioner’s contrary arguments are incorrect .....	19
1. The FCA does not require the government to intervene before dismissing an action.....	20
a. The FCA’s text does not make intervention a prerequisite to the government’s dismissal of a qui tam suit .....	20
b. The FCA’s structure does not support an intervention requirement.....	24
c. The purpose of intervention is not implicated when the government seeks dismissal of a qui tam suit .....	26
2. Even if the FCA required the government to intervene before dismissing an action, the government satisfied that requirement here by intervening after the seal period expired .....	28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
a. After declining to intervene during the seal period, the government may intervene at a later date and dismiss the action.....	28
b. The FCA’s text, history, and purposes do not support petitioner’s contrary view.....	29
II. The government’s decision to dismiss a qui tam action is subject to constitutional, but not statutory, constraints.....	37
A. The FCA does not restrict the government’s discretion to dismiss qui tam suits, but the dismissal decision is subject to constitutional constraints.....	37
B. Neither the Constitution nor the FCA supports adoption of the Ninth Circuit’s <i>Sequoia Orange</i> framework.....	41
C. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a) has no application here.....	45
III. The court of appeals’ judgment should be affirmed.....	47
Conclusion.....	48
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	19, 20, 40, 44
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	22, 25
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	41, 42
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	40, 43, 45
<i>Hoyte v. American Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) .....	16
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019) .....	22
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016) .....	19, 40, 45
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 944 (2003) .....	21, 26, 29, 40, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	41
<i>United States v. Whyte</i> , 918 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Health Possibilities, P.S.C.</i> , 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. CIMZNHCA, LLC v. UCB, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021) .....	8, 28, 30, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Sunland Packing House Co.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1325 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	33, 34, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1067 (1999).....	14, 28, 33, 41, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Stierli v. Shasta Servs. Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (E.D. Cal. 2006) .....	34
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	3, 23, 24, 35

VI

Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const. Art II, § 3 .....	40
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, §§ 4, 6-7 12 Stat. 698.....	32
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, § 1, sec. 3491(C), 57 Stat. 608 .....	32
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	43
5 U.S.C 701(a)(2).....	43
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1).....	2, 1a
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A) .....	2, 1a
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2).....	38, 1a
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3) .....	15, 18, 39, 6a
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4) .....	15, 17, 26, 27, 6a
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(A).....	2, 18, 23, 26, 28, 6a
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(B).....	2, 22, 26, 6a
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2).....	21, 6a
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)-(C).....	31
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(B) .....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(C) .....	39, 7a
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(D) .....	39, 7a
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(4).....	18, 25, 39, 8a
31 U.S.C. 3730(d).....	2, 18, 24, 9a
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(1) .....	38, 39
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(2) .....	38, 39, 10a
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(3) .....	38, 39, 10a
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(4) .....	39, 10a
31 U.S.C. 3731(e) .....	18, 14a

VII

Statutes, regulation, and rules—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3731(c)(1).....	12, 18, 22, 26
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 .....	33
§§ 2-3, 100 Stat. 3153, 3156-3157.....	36
§ 3, 100 Stat. 3155-3156.....	33
42 C.F.R. 412.3(d)(1) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23(e)(2).....	45
Rule 23(e)(5).....	45
Rule 41(a) .....	9, 14, 15, 46
Rule 41(a)(2).....	10, 46
Miscellaneous:	
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	33, 34, 45
Office of Pub. Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department’s False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$5.6 Billion in Fiscal Year 2021 (Feb. 1, 2022)</i> .....	36
